allows the researcher to get insight into the 
thoughts and opinions of the respondents under 
study. The population of this study comprised 
both tanker and trailer truck drivers plying 
Nigerian roads from North to South. The 
population comprised Seventy-Five Thousand 
(75,000) registered truck drivers in the North-
western States of Nigeria. The sample size of this 
study was 382 truck drivers and the sampling 
technique employed for this study was simple 
random sampling. An adapted questionnaire with 
a combination of both open and close-ended